

No. 02-7781

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH, ROBERT HALL
AND JACK ROBERTS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, AND
COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

JAMES B. COMEY
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID J. KENNEDY
NEIL M. CORWIN
GIDEON A. SCHOR
Assistant U.S. Attorneys
U.S. Attorney's Office
Southern District of New York
100 Church Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10007

DAVID K. FLYNN
ERIC W. TREENE
JENNIFER LEVIN
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue - PHB 5018
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-0025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT:	
I. BRONX HOUSEHOLD’S ACTIVITIES FALL EASILY WITHIN THE BROAD CONTOURS OF THE SCHOOL’S FACILITY USE POLICY AND ITS EXCLUSION IS, THUS, VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION	12
II. THERE IS NO PRACTICAL OR CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE BASIS TO DISTINGUISH WORSHIP AND RELIGIOUS VIEWPOINTS IN A BROADLY DEFINED FORUM	15
III. PERMITTING BRONX HOUSEHOLD TO RENT SCHOOL FACILITIES ON EQUAL TERMS WITH OTHERS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	2
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Community Sch. Dist. No. 10 (Bronx I)</i> , No. 95-Civ-5501(LAP), 1996 WL 700915 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 1996), aff'd, 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1074 (1998) . . .	4
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ. (Bronx II)</i> , No. 01-Civ-8598(LAP), 2002 WL 1377306 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeBoer v. Village of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	22
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 202 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1040 (1996)	2
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	6, 9, 11, 19, 22
<i>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	12, 22, 24

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	11, 17, 20, 23
 STATUTES:	
Equal Access Act (EAA), 20 U.S.C. 4071-4074	2
New York Educ. Law § 414 (McKinney 2002)	3, 11, 12
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Brief Amicus Curiae For 20 Theologians And Scholars Of Religion In Support Of Petitioners, (filed in <i>Good News Club v. Milton Central School</i> , No. 99-2036), 2000 WL 1803627	18
